

No. 17-35959

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS MITCHELL AND PATRICIA S. JOHANSON-MITCHELL,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, AND BUCKLEY EVANS AND TINA EVANS,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, AND ROBERT C. DOBLER AND LIZBETH K.
DOBLER, HUSBAND AND WIFE,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE
(Hon. John C. Coughenour) No. 2:17-cv-1279 JCC

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Anthony J. Jones, WSBA No. 44461
Timothy A. Brewer, WSBA No. 17092
Attorneys for Appellee

TULALIP TRIBES OFFICE OF
RESERVATION ATTORNEY
6406 Marine Drive
Tulalip, Washington 98271
Telephone: 360.716.4530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Homeowners Allege No Pending or Threatened Application of Tribal Ordinances to Their Properties.....	5
II. Tulalip Tribes’ Land Use Laws.....	6
III. Tulalip Tribes’ Real Estate Excise Tax.....	8
IV. State Superior Court Found That Homeowners’ Claims Are Barred By Sovereign Immunity.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Threshold Issues.....	12
A. Standard of Review – Ripeness	12
B. Grounds For Affirmance On Alternate Basis	13
C. Standard of Review – Alternative Ground – Sovereign Immunity	14
D. Standard of Review – Alternative Ground – Res Judicata	14

II.	District Court Correctly Applied Ripeness Test And Found That Homeowners’ Claims Do Not Allege Real and Immediate Harms	15
A.	Ripeness Standard	15
B.	District Court Correctly Found No Ripeness Because There Is No Allegation That Tulalip Tribes Has Applied Or Threatened To Apply Ordinances to Homeowners	17
C.	The Mere Existence of Land Use or Tax Ordinances Does Not Constitute Encumbrance of Homeowners’ Properties	19
D.	Excise Tax Is Not An Encumbrance Rendering Title Unmarketable Until Vendor Has A Duty To Pay And Tax Is Overdue And Unpaid	21
E.	Homeowners’ Preliminary Title Commitments Do Not Support Contention That Title to Properties Is Unmarketable.....	22
F.	<i>Spokeo</i> Case Is Inapplicable Because District Court Did Not Find Lack of Standing.....	25
G.	If A Dispute Over The Application of Tribal Law Arises In The Future, Exhaustion of Tribal Court Remedies Is Required.....	27
III.	Dismissal Should Be Affirmed On Alternate Basis That This Case Is Barred By Tribal Sovereign Immunity	28
A.	<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> Does Not Support Waiver of Sovereign Immunity In This Action for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	30
B.	28 U.S.C. § 1331 Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity	30
C.	Dismissal Should Be Affirmed Based On Sovereign Immunity	31
IV.	Dismissal Should Be Affirmed On Alternate Basis That Homeowners’ Claims Are Precluded Under Doctrine of Res Judicata	32

CONCLUSION.....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Americana Fabrics, Inc. v. L&L Textiles, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1985)	32, 33, 34
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Cal. Office of Spill Prevention & Response</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 1052 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	2
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co. Inc.</i> , 39 P.3d 984 (Wash. 2002)	23, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Boe v. Fort Belknap Indian Cmty.</i> , 642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Boozer v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	2, 17

Dave Robbins Constr., LLC v. First Am. Title Co., 249 P.3d 625
(Wash. Ct. App. 2010)..... 23, 24, 25

Del Percio v. Thornsley, 877 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 2, 17

Demontiney v. United States, 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Dodd v. Hood River County, 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court, 566 F.3d 842
(9th Cir. 2009) 19, 31

Golden Nugget, Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc., 828 F.2d 586 (9th
Cir. 1987)..... 14

Goldfarb v. Dietz, 506 P.2d 1322 (Wash. Ct. App. 1973)..... 20

Grondal v. United States, No. CV-09-0018-JLQ, 2012 WL
523667 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 16, 2012)..... 31

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians, 940 F.2d
1269 (9th Cir. 1991) 29

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) 27

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 28

Knievel v. ESPN, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 13

Lewis v. Norton, 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 29

Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe, 389 P.3d 569 (Wash.
2017), *cert. granted*, 138 S.Ct. 543 (Dec. 8, 2017) (No.
17-387)..... 30, 32, 36

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014) 28

Miller v. Wright, 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013) 34

Montana v. EPA, 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 19

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 7, 9, 18

Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Systems, 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 27, 31

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 1

Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc., 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 32

Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) 14

Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu, 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 16

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp., 559 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 2

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 28, 29

Scott v. Kuhlmann, 746 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 15

Scott v. Petett, 816 P.2d 1229 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)..... 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) 16, 25, 26, 27

St. Clair v. City of Chico, 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 12

Thornhill Publ’g Co., Inc. v. General Tel. & Elec. Corp., 594
F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979) 13

United States v. Braren, 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16

United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909) 1

United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd., 563 F.3d 907 (9th
Cir. 2009) 29

W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. United States, 408 F.Supp.2d
1040 (D. Nev. 2005) 31

STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28 3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 12, 13, 14, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15

TTC ch. 2.05 7

TTC ch. 7.05 7

TTC ch. 7.180 7, 28

TTC ch. 12.20 8, 9

TTC tit. 7 7

TTC § 2.05.020 7

TTC § 7.10.030	7
TTC § 12.20.040	8, 9
TTC § 12.20.130	10, 28
TTC § 12.20.150	9
TTC § 12.20.160	10
TTC § 12.20.170	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1151	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 4, 30, 31, 32
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.28.010.....	30
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.29.010.....	23, 24
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 7.28.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Am.Jur.2d VENDOR AND PURCHASER § 145 (2018).....	21
77 Am.Jur.2d VENDOR AND PURCHASER § 159 (2018).....	20
Erwin Chemerinsky, FEDERAL JURISDICTION § 2.4.1 (5th ed. 2007).....	15
<i>Indian Entities Within the Contiguous 48 States Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 4915, 4919 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	1, 32
